BERNARD PARISH ANNUAL  
   OPERATING AND CAPITAL BUDGET.      
            6-4-13 

1397-06-13 2946 AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE ISSUANCE AND SALE BY FIRE   
   PROTECTION DISTRICT NO. 1 OF THE PARISH OF ST. BERNARD, STATE OF 
   LOUISIANA, OF NOT EXCEEDING ONE MILLION TWO  HUNDRED EIGHTY  
   NINE THOUSAND DOLLARS ($1,289,000) OF LIMITED TAX CERTIFICATES OF 
   INDEBTEDNESS, SERIES 2013; AND PROVIDING FOR OTHER MATTERS IN  
   CONNECTION THEREWITH.           6-4-13 

1398-06-13 2947 AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE ISSUANCE AND SALE BY FIRE   
   PROTECTION DISTRICT NO. 2 OF THE PARISH OF ST. BERNARD, STATE OF 
   LOUISIANA, OF NOT EXCEEDING THREE HUNDRED NINETY ONE   
   THOUSAND DOLLARS ($391,000) OF LIMITED TAX CERTIFICATES OF  
   INDEBTEDNESS, SERIES 2013; AND PROVIDING FOR OTHER MATTERS IN  
   CONNECTION THEREWITH.      6-4-13 

1399-06-13 2948 AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE ISSUANCE AND SALE BY THE PARISH  
   OF ST. BERNARD, STATE OF LOUISIANA, OF NOT EXCEEDING THREE  

MILLION FIVE HUNDRED THOUSAND DOLLARS ($3,500,000) OF   
   CERTIFICATES OF INDEBTEDNESS, SERIES 2013; PROVIDING FOR THE  
   PAYMENT THEREOF; ESTABLISHING THE RATE OF INTEREST THEREON;  
   PROVIDING FOR A PLEDGE OF REVENUES OF SAID PARISH FOR THE  
   SECURITY AND PAYMENT THEREOF IN PRINCIPAL AND INTEREST; AND  
   PROVIDING FOR OTHER MATTERS IN CONNECTION THEREWITH.  
            6-4-13 

1400-06-13 2949 AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE ISSUANCE AND SALE BY THE PARISH  
   OF ST. BERNARD, STATE OF LOUISIANA, OF NOT EXCEEDING FOUR  
   MILLION FIVE HUNDRED TWENTY SIX THOUSAND DOLLARS ($4,526,000)  
   OF LIMITED TAX CERTIFICATES OF INDEBTEDNESS, SERIES 2013; AND  
   PROVIDING FOR OTHER MATTERS IN CONNECTION THEREWITH.  
            6-4-13 

1401-06-13 2956 AN EMERGENCY ORDINANCE TO ENTER INTO A SERVICE AGREEMENT  
   WITH THE OFFICE OF THE CLERK OF COURT TO COLLECT FEMA FUNDS IN